

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—•••••—
RICHARD EUGENE GOSSIP,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
MATTHEW D. ROWEN*
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314

*SUPERVISED BY PRINCIPALS OF THE FIRM WHO
ARE MEMBERS OF THE VIRGINIA BAR

GENTNER F. DRUMMOND
Attorney General
Counsel of Record
GARRY M. GASKINS II
Solicitor General
OKLAHOMA OFFICE OF
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
313 NE Twenty-First Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
(405) 521-3921
gentner.drummond@oag.ok.gov

July 5, 2023

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The State Agrees That Gossip Is Entitled To Relief From This Court..... 6

 A. The OCCA’s Refusal to Accept the State’s Confession of a Serious *Napue* Violation Is Untenable and Demands Correction. 6

 B. The *Napue* Violation Here Cannot be Dismissed as Harmless. 11

 C. The Decision Below Conflicts with this Court’s Decision in *Escobar*..... 17

 II. There Is No Impediment To Granting Relief..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	20, 21
<i>Banks v. Reynolds</i> , 54 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009)	22
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	6
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	22
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	3, 7, 14, 15, 17, 21
<i>Browning v. State</i> , 134 P.3d 816 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006)	15
<i>Browning v. Trammell</i> , 717 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	23
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 143 S.Ct. 650 (2023)	19
<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002)	14
<i>Enter. Irrigation Dist. v. Farmers Mutual Canal Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 157 (1917)	20
<i>Escobar v. Texas</i> , 143 S.Ct. 557 (2023)	17, 23
<i>Escobar v. Texas</i> , No. 21-1601 (2023), 2022 WL 4781414	17
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 650 P.2d 893 (Okla. Crim. App. 1982)	13
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	19
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	5, 14, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	19
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S.Ct. 666 (2019)	18
<i>Napue v. People of State of Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) ...2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25	
<i>People v. Savvides</i> , 136 N.E.2d 853 (N.Y. 1956)	11
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 870 N.W.2d 299 (Mich. 2015).....	14
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , 143 S.Ct. 955 (2023)	23
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	1
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	14
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 874 F.2d 491 (8th Cir. 1988).....	14, 21
<i>United States v. LaPage</i> , 231 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 2000).	13
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 846 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	6
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016)	17
<i>White v. Ragen</i> , 324 U.S. 760 (1945)	11
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942)	7, 8
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. XIV..... 23

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 16

Oklahoma Statute title 22, § 1089(D)(8)..... 20, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AM. BAR ASS’N,

Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution Function (4th ed. 2017),

[https://www.americanbar.org/groups/criminal_justice/standards/](https://www.americanbar.org/groups/criminal_justice/standards/ProsecutionFunctionFourthEdition/)

[ProsecutionFunctionFourthEdition/](https://www.americanbar.org/groups/criminal_justice/standards/ProsecutionFunctionFourthEdition/)..... 7

NAT’L DIST. ATT’YS ASS’N,

National Prosecution Standards (3d ed. 2009),

[https://ndaa.org/wp-content/uploads/NDAA-NPS-3rd-Ed.-w-Revised-](https://ndaa.org/wp-content/uploads/NDAA-NPS-3rd-Ed.-w-Revised-Commentary.pdf)

[Commentary.pdf](https://ndaa.org/wp-content/uploads/NDAA-NPS-3rd-Ed.-w-Revised-Commentary.pdf)..... 7
